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Inquiry into Assets possessed by Former Chairman of Delhi Milk Scheme

*SHRI KRISHNA CHANDRA PAN-
DEY : Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be plcascd to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 1745 on the 3rd April, 1972 rcgarding enquiry into property of ex-Chairman of Delhi Milk Scheme and state ;

(a) the present position regarding the inquiry made into the disproportionate asscts possessed by the former Chairman, Delhi
Milk Scheme ; and

(b) the action taken or proposed to be taken against this Officer ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE (PROF.
SHER SINGH) : (a) The preliminary enquiry by Central Bureau of Investigation has been completed and their report is under examination of the Central Vigilance Commission.

(b) The stage for action by Government has not yet been reached.
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RE. SHORT NOTICE QUESTION NO. 4

MR. SPEAKER : Short Notice Question
No. 4-Dr. Ranen Sen, Hc is not here.
Then we go to the Culling Attention Notice.
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SHRI S. M. BANERJEE : 3ir if the train is late, what will happen ? Will it not be postponed and taken up tomorrow ? He was to come today by train. Kindly postpone it to some other day.

MR. SPEAKER :
important subject.

It is all right; it is an

Calling Attention Notice—Shri Shamnan-
dan Mishra.

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Sinking of a Freighter “Damodar Mandovi” in Arbian Sca

*361. SHRI VEKARIA :
SHRI MUHAMMED SHERIFF :

Will the Minister of SHIPPING AND TRANSPORT be pleased to statc :

(a) whether a freighter, ‘‘Damodar Mandovi” sank in the Arabian Sea recently ;
if so, the number of persons drowned ;

(b) whether any enquiry has been made;
and

(¢) if so, the results thercof ?

THE MINISTER OF PARLIAMENTARY
AFFAIRS AND SHIPPING AND TRANS-
PORT (SHRI RAJ BAHADUR): (a) Yes,
Sir. The freighter sank on 29th July 1972,
31 members of the crew are still missing.

(b) and (c). An enquiry under Section 359 of the Merchant Shipping Act, 1958, is in progress. It is expected to be concluded shortly.
Loss sustained by F.C.I.
*362. SHRI V. MAYAVAN : Wil the

Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state :

(a) the percentage of operational loss permissible in the Food Corporation of India ;

loss during the previous leading to abnormal

(b) the actual
year and the factors
losses, if any ; and
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(c) the remedial measures taken to prevent such losses ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE (SHRI
ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE) : (a) A statement indicating the powers of officers of the Food Corporation of India to accord ‘write off” sanction with the concurrence of their Finance Division is laid on the Table of the Sabha (Statement 1) [Placed in Library. See
No. LT—3514/72)

(b) During the year 1970-71 agains a total purchase and sales turnover of Rs, 1413 crores, the transit, storage and voyage losses were about Rs. 15 crores. Abnormal losses occurred in certain specific cases for the reason(s) given in the Statement laid on Table of the Sabha (Statement ). [Placed in Library. SeeNo LT—3514/72)

(c) The steps which have been and/or are being taken by the Corporation to ensure that the losses are brought 10 the minimum are indicated in the S laid on the Table of the Sabha (Statement I1l). {Placed in Library. See No. LT—3514/72)

Scarcity ef water in D.1.Z. area in New Delhi

*369. SHRI B. K, DASCHOW-
DHURY :
SHRI M. S. SIVASWAMI :
Will the Minister of WORKS AND

HOUSING be pleased to state :

(a) whether any sanction was asked from the N.D.M.C. and accorded for supply of water to 192 quarters of Type Il and 168 quarters of Type III in DIZ area, New Delhi ;

(b) if so, the main features thereof ; and

(c) if not, the steps taken by Government in getting the sanction from the N.D.M.C. at the earliest and remove the scarcity of water in the area ?

THE MINISTER OF WORKS AND
HOUSING AND HEALTH AND FAMILY
PLANNING (SHRI UMA SHANKAR
DIKSHIT) : (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The New Delhi Municipal Committec sanctioned on 17th June, 1971 a 3 inch ‘T’ connection from there 12" maln along Udyan Marg, which serves the following quarters :—

No. of quarters

Type
Type I 64
Type 11 192 -
Type I 168
Total 424

(c) Does not arise.
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Land held by Mcmbers of Board of Dircectors of Tarai Developmicnt Corporation and Operation
of Ceiling Law

*371. SHRI JITENDRA PRASAD :
Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE bc plcased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred
Question No. 4240 on the 8th July, 1971
regarding Tarai Development Corporation and state how Land owned by members of the Board of Directors of the Tarai Dcvelopment Corporation escaped the existing limit of land ceiling in th U.P. State ?

